FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES Second Regular Session



SENATE

PSR No. 1092

RECEIVED RY

Introduced by Senator JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI

RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING THE IGLESIA NI CRISTO UNDER THE LEADERSHIP OF KA ERAÑO G. MANALO AND KA EDUARDO V. MANALO, ON THE OCCASION OF THEIR NINETY-FIFTH (95TH) ANNIVERSARY

WHEREAS, in 1914, Ka Felix Y. Manalo has founded a Church, known as the IGLESIA NI KRISTO, that will spread the Good News of our Lord in the Philippines and throughout the world;

WHEREAS, ninety-five (95) years later, the IGLESIA NI CRISTO has not only become an integral part of the religious tapestry of the Philippines but has also proven its genuine concern for the welfare and good of our people through their deeds;

WHEREAS, today, the IGLESIA NI CRISTO has become a pillar in the spiritual growth of the Filipinos and the citizens of the world. It has fostered brotherly love among us and opened our hearts to the teachings of Christ;

WHEREAS, this triumph and evangelization of the IGLESIA NI CRISTO has remained faithful to the vision and ideals of Ka Felix Manalo;

WHEREAS, this significant contribution of the IGLESIA NI CRISTO to our society and spiritual foundation would not have been possible without the steadfast and exemplary leadership of *Ka* Eraño G. Manalo and *Ka* Eduardo V. Manalo;

WHEREAS, this 27 July 2009, the IGLESIA NI CRISTO celebrates their Ninety-fifth (95th) Founding Anniversary;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, to congratulate the IGLESIA NI CRISTO, under the leadership of *Ka* Eraño G. Manalo and *Ka* Eduardo V. Manalo, on the occasion of their Ninety-fifth (95th) Anniversary.

Adopted,

JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI